
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

21 November 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 13 November 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, S Johnson, R Martins, L Nembhard, D Walford, D Watling and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Executive/Scrutiny protocol (Pages 4 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
5. Training - Prudential Framework and Treasury Management  
 
 Training presentation from the Chief Finance Officer 

 
6. Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 (Pages 14 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


 

 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.  
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave the 
meeting at this point. 
 

8. Property Investment Board update  
 
 The Associate Director of Property and Asset Management and representatives of 

Lambert, Smith Hampton Investment Management will provide an update to the 
committee. 
 
This update is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A, as it contains commercially sensitive information. 
 

9. Croxley Park update  
 
 The Associate Director of Property and Asset Management and representatives of 

Lambert Smith Hampton Investment Management will provide an update to the 
committee. 
 
This update is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A, as it contains commercially sensitive information. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   Executive/Scrutiny protocol 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the Executive/Scrutiny protocol for noting by Finance Scrutiny 

Committee. The protocol sets out the relationship between the Executive and 
Scrutiny and good practice for driving improvements in public services.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with this report.  
 
3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 To note the protocol. 

  
Further information: 

 Jodie Kloss, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk  
  
4.0 Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
 
4.1 This report provides Finance Scrutiny Committee with the approved Executive 

Scrutiny protocol. This document has been approved by Portfolio Holders and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 October 2023.  

4.2 The report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the protocol are provided as 
appendices to this report. These set out the context and details of the protocol’s 
operation.  

4.3 Finance Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the protocol.  

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2023 
Appendix 2 – Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   Executive/Scrutiny protocol 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the draft Executive/Scrutiny protocol for 

approval. The protocol sets out the relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny 
and good practice for driving improvements in public services.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with this report.  
 
3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 To approve the protocol, with any appropriate amendments. 

  
Further information: 

 Jodie Kloss, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Ben Martin, Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure 

and Economy  
 
4.0 Introduction 
 
4.1 Overview and scrutiny has been a feature of local government in England for 20 

years. Scrutiny is a strategic function of the authority; central to the organisation’s 
corporate governance. Most importantly, it should provide councillors who are not 
in executive decision-making roles with the opportunity to publicly hold to account 
Cabinet – and, beyond the council, to investigate and inquire into issues of interest 
and relevance to local people. 

4.2 The challenge of ensuring that scrutiny meets that ambition is not just the 
responsibility of scrutiny councillors and the officers who support them. 
Fundamentally, a successful scrutiny function hinges on the commitment of those in 
leadership positions. It is about the mindset and values of those in decision-making 
positions – about the council’s political and organisational culture.  

Page 5



4.3 In May 2019 the Government published statutory guidance on overview and 
scrutiny, a key component of the guidance was the importance of culture to the 
success of scrutiny. Without an open, transparent and accountable culture within a 
council, the guidance notes that
[...]
rutiny recommendations will be clear, reasoned and outcomes focused to assist response 

and monitoring and to help evidence the impact scrutiny has on Council business. As far as 
possible, recommendations should be SMART (specific, measurable, achievable, realistic 
and timebound). 

• Cabinet will give due consideration to Scrutiny recommendations and views. 
• Cabinet responses to recommendations will be reported to the next meeting of Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 
• Responses will include an explanation for why any recommendations have not been 

accepted. 
• The relevant Scrutiny chair will attend Cabinet to present scrutiny reports and give 

feedback from their committee on the review. 
 
Information 

• Scrutiny should have the information that underpins policy and decision-making to be able 
play its role and for assurance regarding the evidence used. 

• Cabinet and officers will be open and transparent and will provide the information scrutiny 
committees need to do their job effectively. Information will be provided in a timely way to 
enable meaningful input. 

• The overriding principle is transparency. When information cannot be made available the 
reasons will be clearly explained. 

• Scrutiny committees will have background information on issues being scrutinised through 
pre-meetings, briefings and advice from officers. 

• Where possible, all members should have briefings on significant strategies, policies and 
proposals under development. It is understood that some initiatives will necessarily remain 
confidential in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 A and will not 
be shared until they are fully worked up and ready for formal consultation or 
implementation.  

• Members will keep themselves informed through research and be well prepared for 
meetings by reading papers in advance.  

• The constitution requires that members sitting or substituting on a scrutiny committee 
undergo relevant scrutiny training every 
[...]
 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Quarter 2 and note both the 

revenue and capital forecasts for 2023/24. 
 
3.2 To make any recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council. 

 
Further information:     

 Pritesh Shah 
 Pritesh.Shah@threerivers.gov.uk 
 Report approved by:  

Hannah Doney, Chief Finance Officer 
Hannah.Doney@watford.gov.uk 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Revenue Budget 2023/24 

 
4.1.1 The latest net revenue budget is £16.499m. The year end forecast of £17.808m and 

resulting variation to budget of £1.310m is set out by service area in the following 
table.  The main pressures driving the variation are unchanged from Quarter 1 and 
are as a result of external economic environment.   

Page 16

mailto:Hannah.Doney@watford.gov.uk


 

 
 
4.1.2 Within Housing and Wellbeing, there is a forecast pressure of £0.524m of which 

£0.500m relates to temporary accommodation due to an increase in the number of 
people being supported.  There are a range of contributing factors including rising 
rents, no fault evictions as private landlords exit the rental market, and a shortage 
of available accommodation. These factors are all linked to the cost of living crisis 
including rising interest rates driving up mortgage costs.   
 

4.1.3 The cost of the Veolia contract is linked to inflation and the pay award meaning that 
the contract increases annually.  The total forecast pressure in relation to the 
contract is £1.390m of which £1.1m is brought forward from 2022/23.  An 
allowance was made for a 7% increase in the budget for 2023/24 as a result of 
indexation.  It is now expected that this will be 8.7%, contributing to the increased 
cost pressure.  The forecast has increased by £0.040m from Quarter 1.   

 
4.1.4 In addition, a forecast overspend of £0.115m is reported for income from recycling.  

This is unchanged from the cost pressure reported in Quarter 1.   The Council has a 
contract for the disposal of recycling.  The cost of the contract is variable and is 
linked to the global commodities market.  The price can fluctuate significantly and 
when demand for recyclable materials is high the Council receives income for the 
recycling.  Currently, the Council faces a cost to dispose of recycling as demand for 
materials has reduced.  Recent economic performance data released from China, 
where the economy appears to have entered a recession, suggests that demand for 
recyclable materials could remain low for longer, increasing the cost to the Council.   
 

4.1.5 Within the underspend of £1.065m reported for Strategic Finance is a forecast 
pressure of £0.400m in relation to the pay award for 2023/24.  This forecast is based 

Latest 

Budget

Year end 

Forecast

Actuals to 

date

Forecast 

Variance to 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Customer and Corporate 

Services
1,739 1,719 995 

(20)

Housing and Wellbeing 3,196 3,720 1,115 524 

ICT and Shared Services 1,143 1,177 950 34 

Environment 7,954 9,868 4,070 1,914 

Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development
1,521 1,543 910 22 

Property and Asset 

Management (8,694) (8,575) (3,102)
120 

Corporate Strategy and 

Communications
1,348 1,348 690 0 

Democracy and Governance 2,026 2,008 738 (18)

Human Resources 551 551 312 0 

5,714 4,449 13,372 (1,265)

Total 16,499 17,808 20,050 1,310 

Directorate Service Area

Corporate, Housing 

and Wellbeing

Place

Democracy, Strategy 

and Initiatives

Strategic Finance

Page 17



on the employer offer of the higher of £1,925 or 3.88% which was agreed on 1 
November 2023.   The offer was initially rejected by the three main unions (Unison, 
Unite and GMB) in the spring and unions balloted members on potential strike 
action.    The offer has now been accepted by Unison and GMB.  Although Unite 
have not accepted the offer it can be implemented with the agreement with two of 
the three major unions.    Staff will receive the backdated pay award to from April 
2023 
[...]
) Delivered  

Planning, Infrastructure 
and Economic 
Development 

Fees and Charges Additional income from Pre-Application planning 
fees. 

(12,000) Delivered  

Income 
generation 

Recover costs associated with CIL 
administration. 

(32,798) Green   

Service Change Delete part of vacant post. (17,000) Delivered   

Property and Asset 
Management 

Efficiency Saving Service efficiency from MSCI. (13,000) Delivered   

Income 
generation 

Additional income from the MSCP at Riverwell. (50,000) Amber   

Income 
generation Additional income from commercial lettings 

(135,000) Not 
deliverable 

 

Service Change Delete part of vacant post. (33,000) Delivered  

Total Place     (864,488)     

            

Total Savings     (1,059,808)     

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Executive/Scrutiny protocol
	Appendix 1 - report to OSC
	Appendix 2 - Executive Scrutiny protocol

	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 2 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 3 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 4 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 5 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 6 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 7 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 8 for Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 November 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, S Johnson, R Martins, D Walford, 

D Watling and R Wenham 
 

Also present:  Mr Sean Brew, LSHIM 
 

Officers: Chief Finance Officer 
Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 
 

 
 

14   Apologies for absence  
 
Although not a committee member, apologies had been received from Councillor 
Watkin, Portfolio Holder. 
 

15   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
September 2023 were signed.  
 

17   Executive/Scrutiny protocol  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer delivered her report to the committee.   
 

18   Training - Prudential Framework and Treasury Management  
 
The committee heard a training presentation from the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

19   Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 2  
 



 
2 

The committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer.  Following this 
the officer responded to questions on the following issues from the committee 
members: 

 Temporary accommodation budget. 

 Ring-fenced housing grants. 

 Rephasing of Hart Homes scheme as it was not viable in its current 
form. 

 Provisional offer of £16.3 million Government grant for the 
Colosseum and the Innovation and Incubation Hub. 

 Reasons for rephasing of various budgets. 

 The £65,000 for town boundary signage (see recommendation 2 
below).   

 The importance of replenishing the reserve budgets.   

 High risk of donating to the paddling pools, explained as target 
income was unlikely to be met and alternative models to generate 
income.   

 
There was a very lengthy discussion on how best to ensure the Finance Scrutiny 
Committee properly scrutinises the council’s expenditure and budget 
management.  Members expressed a desire to have better access to costs and 
budget information.     
 
ACTIONS –  
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer to advise members of the cost to the 
council for each litter picker supplied by Veolia.    

2. The Associate Director of Property and Asset Management to 
provide figures for the number of social housing units provided 
under the Mayoral Commitment.   

 
 RESOLVED –  
 

1. that the Finance Scrutiny Committee has considered the Financial 
Monitoring Report for 2023/24 and noted both the revenue and 
capital forecasts for 2023/24. 

 
2. that the Finance Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet that, 

given the current financial position, there is a careful prioritisation 
of costs and that they re-examine the decision for the boundary 
signage.   

 
3. that the Chief Finance Officer look at ways to improve the provision 

of costing and budgetary information to the committee.   



 
3 

 
20   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chair moved: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated in the 
agenda in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting.   
 

21   Property Investment Board update  
 
The committee heard further details about the council’s investment portfolio, 
which was managed by the Property Investment Board.   
 

22   Croxley Park update  
 
The committee received an update on Croxley Park. 
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.10 pm 
 

 

 


